CWK Item No. ____ 09/20/18 THIS IS A DRAFT AND WILL BE REPLACED BY THE FINAL, SIGNED ORDINANCE OR RESOLUTION ADOPTED BY CITY COUNCIL.

AN ORDINANCE

AWARDING CITY COUNCIL PROJECT FUND GRANT ALLOCATIONS TO SAN ANTONIO SPORTS FOR THE FOLLOWING PROGRAMS: DISTRICT 4 HEROES 5K IN AN AMOUNT NOT LESS THAN \$23,185.580; AND FOR THE DISTRICT 8 80'S 5K IN AN AMOUNT NOT LESS THAN \$14,372.53.

* * * * *

WHEREAS, the City Council Project Fund requires City Council approval for allocations exceeding \$10,000 to an applicant for the same program, activity, events, good or service; and

WHEREAS, City Councilmembers Rey Saldaña and Manny Pelaez wish to allocate CCPF to support the San Antonio Sport's Fit Family Challenge Program which expands kids' fitness efforts to the entire family through a free, 12-week summer family fitness program that encourages families to be active together and live a healthier lifestyle; and

WHEREAS, District 4 held the "Heroes 5K" on May 12, 2018 at Port San Antonio, a free family-friendly event managed by San Antonio Sports promoting fitness for families and community participation, which was attended by a record-breaking 4,500 individuals and a number of first responders and service members; and

WHEREAS, District 8 held the "80's 5K" on June 23, 2018 at the UTSA Main Campus, a free event where participants were encouraged to dress in their favorite 80's themed outfits, that included a health fair, healthy incentives, and recognition for families leading an active and healthy lifestyle; and

WHEREAS, these events meet the objectives set out in the CCPF Guidelines and it is the desire of City Council to support and approve these requests; **NOW THEREFORE**:

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF SAN ANTONIO:

Section 1: Funding for this ordinance in the amount up to \$37,558.11 is available as part of the FY2018 Budget:

Amount	General Ledger	Cost Center	Fund
\$23,185.58	5201040	104050001	11001000
\$14,372.53	5201040	108050001	11001000

SECTION 2. Payment not to exceed the budgeted amount is authorized to San Antonio Sports, and shall be encumbered with a purchase order.

SECTION 3. The financial allocations in this Ordinance are subject to approval by the Director of Finance, City of San Antonio. The Director of Finance, may, subject to concurrence by the City Manager or the City Manager's designee, correct allocations to specific SAP Fund Numbers,

SAP Project Definitions, SAP WBS Elements, SAP Internal Orders, SAP Fund Centers, SAP Cost Centers, SAP Functional Areas, SAP Funds Reservation Document Numbers, and SAP GL Accounts as necessary to carry out the purpose of this Ordinance.

PASSED AND APPROVED this 20th day of September, 2018.

	M A Y O R Ron Nirenberg APPROVED AS TO FORM:		
ATTEST:			
Leticia M. Vacek City Clerk	Andrew Segovia City Attorney		